

No. 12-696

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF GREECE,

Petitioner,

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAVID A. CORTMAN

BRETT B. HARVEY

JOEL L. OSTER

KEVIN THERIOT

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

15100 North 90th Street

Scottsdale, Arizona 85260

(480) 444-0020

THOMAS G. HUNGAR

Counsel of Record

THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.

DEREK S. LYONS

SEAN SANDOLOSKI

ALEX GESCH

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

thungar@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE	
29.6 STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TOWN OF GREECE’S PRAYER PRACTICE IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <i>MARSH</i> V. <i>CHAMBERS</i>	3
II. THE TOWN DID NOT COERCE RESPONDENTS OR ANYONE ELSE INTO PARTICIPATING IN ANY INVOCATION.....	9
III. RESPONDENTS’ PROPOSED BAN ON “SECTARIAN” PRAYERS HAS NO BASIS IN ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE AND WOULD BE UNWORKABLE IN PRACTICE.....	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	9
<i>Chambers v. Marsh</i> , 675 F.2d 228 (8th Cir. 1982).....	4, 5
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	8, 13, 17
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	10
<i>Colorado v. Treasurer & Receiver Gen.</i> , 392 N.E.2d 1195 (Mass. 1979).....	10, 11
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	15, 19
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , No. 05-0813, 2005 WL 3544300 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 28, 2005)	22
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. No. 71, Champaign Cnty.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	9
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	1, 10, 11, 21, 22
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 18
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	6

<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	18
<i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> , 710 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20, 21
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	10, 18
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	13, 19
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	10
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	10, 13
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	7, 16, 23
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	12
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	19
STATUTES	
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §§ 100-11.....	13
N.Y. Town Law § 274-b.....	14
Town of Greece Code § 211-60.....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Rev. Jacob Duché, First Prayer of the
Continental Congress (Sept. 7, 1774),
Office of the Chaplain: U.S. House of
Representatives.....20
- Steven B. Epstein, *Rethinking the
Constitutionality of Ceremonial Deism*,
96 Colum. L. Rev. 2083 (1996).....20
- 9 Journals of the Continental Congress,
1774-1789 (Worthington Chauncey Ford
ed., 1907)20
- 1 Legislative Journal of the State of
Nebraska, 86th Leg., 1st Sess. (1979)15
- 15 New Hampshire, Senate Journal, 163d
Sess. (May 23, 2013)16
- 139 Rhode Island, Journal of the House of
Representatives, No. 6 (Jan. 12, 2012)16
- Webster's Third New International
Dictionary* (1976).....5, 8
